

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE RICK NELSON COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-08791-LLS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 4

IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 5

 A. The Settlement Is the Result of Informed, Non-Collusive, Negotiations 6

 B. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval 8

 1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation .. 8

 2. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 9

 3. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages, and Maintaining Class Status Through Trial..... 10

 4. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 12

V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS 14

 A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied..... 15

 1. Numerosity..... 15

 2. Common Questions of Law and Fact..... 15

 3. Typicality 16

 4. Adequacy 16

 B. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) 17

 1. Common Issues Predominate..... 18

 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication 19

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN 20

 A. Contents of Notice 22

VII. THE COURT SHOULD SCHEDULE A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING 23

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 14, 18

Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.
2006 WL 3826714 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2006)..... 21

Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB
1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990) 13

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 11

Chin v. RCN Corp.
No. 08-7349, 2010 WL 1257586 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010)..... 6

Cotton v. Hinton
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 12

Cross v. 21st Century Holding Co.
No. 00 Civ. 4333 (MBM), 2004 WL 307306 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004)..... 15

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 8, 10

Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.
89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 18

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 11

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 9

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d*, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. Apr. 1987) 12

In re AmBase Corp.
1995 WL 619856 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1995)..... 13

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.
No. 07Civ.7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)..... 14

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.
 No. 02 Civ. 1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)..... 6

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.
 225 F.R.D. 436, 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 17

In re Host Am. Corp. Sec. Litig.
 Master File No. 05-CV-1250 (VLB), 2007 WL 3048865 (D. Conn. Oct. 18, 2007) 16

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 18

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 20

In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.
 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 7

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 5, 6

In re PaineWebber Ltd., P’ships Litig.
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 7, 8, 12

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 5

In re Sony SXR D Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.
 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) 21

In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.
 No. 3:09-cv-1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (Aug. 20, 2012)..... 13

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n
 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 5

In re Union Carbide
 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 14

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.
 No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 5

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 10

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.
 67 F.3d 1072 (2nd Cir. 1995)..... 22

<i>McKenzie Constr. Inc. v. Maynard</i> 758 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	8
<i>Phillips Co. v. Shutts</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	19
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.</i> 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5, 9
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	10
<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1044 (2005).....	20
<i>Weigner v. City of New York</i> 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir.1988).....	20
<i>Weinberge v. Kendrick</i> 689 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....	17
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	24

Other Authorities

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.28 (3d ed. 1992) 7

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.45 (4th ed. 2002) 9

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4.21 (3d ed. 1992) 18

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4.25 (3d ed. 1992) 18

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 8.2 (4th ed. 2002) 20

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.41 (1995)..... 6
